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Wooden complex in a shape of house contributes to development of physical activity 
by climbing, hanging, and balancing. Thanks to the rope net, circles and opportunity to 
climb, develops fine and gross motor skills, balance and movement coordination.
Recommended age: For children from 1 to 6 years old. 
Maximum Load Capacity: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

- Before assembly, check the completeness of the set and notify the manufacturer of 
any missing parts at the specified email address.
- Only for indoor use.
- The product has no expiration term but change the product or the details of the 
product immediately if any damage occur.
- To be used under direct supervision of an adult.
- 2 years warranty. 
Note: 
- Warranty does not apply if the product is being damaged due to the weather 
conditions, as it is for indoor use only;
- Manufacturer reserves the right to make structural changes to the product without 
prior notice, provided such changes do not affect product's functionality, safety, and 
key features;
- In case of any inappropriate use or failure to comply with the instructions, the 
manufacturer and seller shall bear no responsibility and the warranty shall not apply. 
- Responsibility for any damage incurred by children during play on the furniture rests 
with the supervising adults; if a child is injured while playing with the product, please 
treat the wound and consult a doctor. 

TERMS OF USE

SCOPE OF APPLICATION

- The product must be assembled by an adult. 
- In disassembled state the product contains small parts constituting a choking hazard for 
the kid; after the assembly, ensure all screws and fastenings are securely tightened; put 
the spare screws, if any, out of the reach of children.
- To be used under the direct supervision of an adult only; do not leave the kid alone with 
the product. 
- Tighten the screws every 2 months and regularly check the product for signs of wear; 
immediately stop the use of the product if it has any.
- Do not use more than 1 rope accessory per time.
- A safety mat or soft landind area is recommended to minimize injury risks.
- Do not exceed the maximum weight limit; to prevent overcrowding and ensure stability, 
limit the number of children using the climber at one time based on the recommended 
weight limit, size, and design of the climber. 
- Do not use at uneven and hard floor. 
- Do not use the product if it has any visible damage or positioned abnormally.
- Do not use the product on the wet or contaminated floor. 

SAFETY MEASURES

EN
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WARNING! Read this manual carefully before use



7 - Big right upper base, 
750*50*20

1 pc

8 - Small left upper base, 
700*50*20

1 pc

9 - Small right upper base, 
700*50*20

1 pc
10 - Vertical base #3, 900*50*20

1 pc

11 - Vertical base #4, 900*50*20

1 pc

12 - Left side of the ladder with 
2 steps, 900*50*20

1 pc

1 - Lower back base 960*50*20

1 pc 1 pc

3 - Vertical base #2, 900*50*20

1 pc
4 - Sidewall base #1, 880*50*20

2 pcs.

5 - Sidewall base #2, 880*50*20

2 pcs

6 - Big left upper base, 
750*50*20

1 pc

13 - Right side of the ladder with 
2 steps, 900*50*20

1 pc

14 - Long rod, 886*25*25

14 pcs

15 - Middle rod, 862*25*25

3 pcs
16 - Short rod, 
386*25*25

2 pcs

17 - Round rope ladder

1 pc

18 - Rope ladder

1 pc

19 - Lower left connector, 
154*138*12

2 pcs
20 - Lower right 
connector, 154*138*12

2 pcs

21 - Upper left
connector, 264*138*12

2 pcs

22 - Upper right 
connector, 264*138*12

2 pcs

23 - Upper roof 
connector, 220*130*12

1 pc
24 - Right side of 
the chimney, 
366*180*12

1 pc

25 - Left side of 
the chimney, 
366*180*12

1 pc

a - Flat head screw 
60 mm

3 pcs - 1 pc spare

b -  Flat head screw 
40 mm

52 pcs - 5 pcs spare
c - Flat head screw 
20 mm

22 pcs - 2 pcs spare

d - Flat head dull nut 
15 mm

22 pcs - 2 pcs spare

e - Wooden dowel 
8*30 mm

14 pcs - 1 pc spare

f - Hex key  4 mm

2 pcs

2 - Vertical base #1, 900*50*20

i - Dowel 6x40

4 pcs.

h - Self-tapping screw 3.5x16g - Anchor 27x27

4 pcs.4 pcs.
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- Do not place near hazards: ensure the climber is located at least 2m away from 
windows, sharp corners, hard furniture or any other hazards; the area around the climber 
should be clear and safe. 
- Do not place the product close to the sources of radiant heat or under the direct sun rays. 
- Avoid modifying the ladder or adding homemade extensions unless you are sure they 
are safe and compatible; modifications can affect the stability and safety of a climber. 
- Proper Footwear: Ensure that children wear appropriate footwear to prevent slips and 
falls. Shoes should have a good grip and be suitable for physical activity.
- Do not let the children to climb onto the upper side of the product.; it is meant as a 
climbing frame, not a climbing platform. 
- To ensure the stability of a construction and prevent overtipping, securely anchor the 
structure to the floor with the anchors that are added to the assembly kit.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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1

Connect the lower left and right 
connectors (19, 20) to the lower back 
base (1) using 20 mm screws (c), nuts (d) 
and both keys (f). See Pic. 1. 

Insert the wooden dowels (e) into sidewall 
bases (4, 5). Join lower left connector (19) 
and vertical base #2 (3) using screws (c), 
nuts (d) and both hex keys (f). Attach lower 
left connector (19), vertical base #2 (3) and 
sidewall base #1 (4) with screw (b), using 
hex key (f).  Attach lower right 
connector (20), vertical base #3 (10) and 
sidewall base (5) with screws (b), using 
hex key (f).  Attach lower right 
connector (20), vertical base #1 (2), and 
long rog (14) with screw (b), using hex 
key (f). Join vertical base #1 (2) and 4 long 
rods (14) with screws (b), using hex key (f). 
See Pic. 2.

Insert the dowels (e) into small right upper 
base (9) and big right upper base (7) and 
connect them together. Assemble upper 
left connector (21) and big right upper 
base (7), upper right connector (22) and 
small right upper base (9) with screws (c), 
nuts (d) and both hex keys (f) as shown in 
the Pic. 3.

Assemble upper roof connector (23) 
with big right upper base (7) and 
small right upper base (9)
with screws (c), nuts (d) and both hex 
keys (f) as shown in the Pic. 4.
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Insert the dowels (e) into sidewall 
bases (4, 5). Assemble upper left 
connector (21) and vertical base #2 (3) 
using screw (c), nut (d) and both hex 
keys (f). Connect upper left connector (21), 
vertical base #2 (3) and sidewall base 
#1 (4) with screw (b), using hex key (f). 
Connect upper right connector (22), 
vertical base #1 (2) with sidewall base 
#2 (5) and long rod (14) with screws (b), 
using hex key (f). See Pic. 5.

Assemble upper left connector (21), big 
right upper base (7) and long rod (14) using
screw (b) with hex key (f). Connect big right 
upper base (7) and 3 long rods (14) with
screws (b), using hex key (f). Assemble 
upper roof connector (23), big right upper 
base (7) and long rod (14) using screw (b) 
with hex key (f). See Pic. 7.

Attach upper right connector (22), small right 
upper base (9) and long rod (14) with
screw (b), using hex key (f). Connect small right 
upper base (9) and long rod (14) with
screw (b), using hex key (f). Assemble small right 
upper base (9), right side of the chimnet (24)
and 2 middle rods (15) using screws (b) and hex 
key (f). Connect right side of the chimney (24) and
rod (15) using screw (b) and hex key (f). Attach 
upper roof connector (23), small right upper 
base (9) and long rod (14) with screw (b), using 
hex key (f). See Pic. 6.

8

Insert the dowels (e) into round rope 
ladder (17). Assemble round rope 
ladder (17) and vertical bases (2, 11) using 
screws (a) and hex key (f). See Pic. 8.
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Assemble round rope ladder (17) with 
lower left and right connectors (19, 20) 
using screws (c), nuts (d) and both hex 
keys (f) as shown in the Pic. 9.

Assemble lower right connector (20) with 
vertical base #4 (11) using screw (c), 
nut (d) and both hex keys (f). Attach 
Round rope ladder (17) with vertical base 
#4 (11) using screws (c), nuts (d) and both 
hex keys (f). See Pic. 10.

Insert the dowels (e) into small left upper 
base (8) and big left upper base (6) and 
join them together as shown in the Pic. 11.

Assemble round rope ladder (17), 
small left upper base (8) and big left 
upper base (6) with screws (c), nuts 
(d) and both hex keys (f) as shown in 
the Pic. 12.
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Assemble upper left connector (21) and 
small left upper base (8) with screw (c), 
nut (d) and both hex keys (f). Connect 
upper right connector (22) with big left 
upper base (6) and vertical base #4 (11) 
with screws (c), nuts (d) and both hex 
keys (f) as shown in the Pic. 13.

Assemble lower right connector (20), vertical 
base #4 (11) with sidewall base #1 (4) using 
screw (b) and hex key (f). Assemble upper 
right connector (22), vertical base #4 (11) 
with sidewall base #1 (4) using screw (b) and 
hex key (f). Attach upper right connector (22), 
big left upper base (6) with rod (14) using 
screw (b) and hex key (f). Connect round 
rope ladder (17), big left upper base (6) with 
rods (14) using screws (b) and hex key (f).
See Pic. 15.

Connect lower left connector (19) and vertical 
base #3 (10) with sidewall base (5) and long
rod (14) using screws (b) and hex key (f). 
Assemble round rope ladder (17), vertical
base #3 (10) and long rods (14) with screws (b) 
using hex key (f).  Attach upper left connector (21), 
vertical base #3 (10) with sidewall base (5) and 
long rods (14) using screws (b) and hex key (f). 
Connect round rope ladder (17), small left upper 
base (8), left side of the chimney (25) with long 
and middle rods (14, 15) with screws (a, b) using 
hex key (f). See Pic. 14.
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Screw the rope ladder (18) with 
sidewall base #1 (4) using screws (b), 
using hex key (f). See Pic. 17.

Anchor the construction to the 
floor using anchors (g), dowels (i) 
and screws (h).

Join the ladder with 2 steps with 
sidewall base (4) with screws (b), 
using hex key (f). See Pic. 18.
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Assemble the ladder with 2 steps as 
shown in the Pic. 16. Take the sides of the
Ladder (12, 13) and 2 Short rods (16). 
Screw the parts together with screws (b),
using hex key (f).
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2

Attach the hooks (3) to the 
previously assembled construction 
using the confirmation screws (a) 
and hex key (b). See pictures.

9

POSSIBLE ADD-ONS

RAMP

1
Connect the ramp (1) to the sidewalls (2) 
using the confirmation screws (a) and a 
hex key (b). 

1 pc.

1 - Ramp

4 pcs.

2 pcs.

3 - Hooks

16 pcs. + 2 pcs. spare

a - Confirmation screw 

1 pc.

b - Hex key 3 mm

2 - Sidewalls

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

2

2

1

a

b

2

1

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

2

2

1

3

3

3

3

a

b

a

3

2
1



10

Dispose of the product in accordance with local waste regulations. Components can be 
recycled where applicable.

DISPOSAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

Look for manufacturer information on the product packaging.

MANUFACTURER

How to attach: instruction

Rope with round 
platform

Rope with 
wooden spheres

Gymnastic rings

Soft mattress

Holzspielanlage in Hausform fördert die körperliche Aktivität durch Klettern, Hängen und 
Balancieren. Dank des Kletternetzes, der Ringe und der Klettermöglichkeiten werden 
sowohl Fein- als auch Grobmotorik, Gleichgewicht und Bewegungskoordination 
entwickelt.
Empfohlenes Alter: Für Kinder von 1 bis 6 Jahren.
Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

ANWENDUNGSBEREICH

DEWARNUNG! Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch

- Überprüfen Sie vor der Montage die Vollständigkeit des Sets und benachrichtigen Sie den 
Hersteller bei fehlenden Teilen unter der angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse.

NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN



SICHERHEITSMAßNAHMEN

- Nur für den Innenbereich geeignet.
- Das Produkt hat kein Ablaufdatum, jedoch muss es oder seine Teile bei Beschädigung 
sofort ausgetauscht werden.
- 2 Jahre Garantie.
Hinweis:
- Die Garantie gilt nicht, wenn das Produkt durch Witterungseinflüsse beschädigt wird, 
da es nur für den Innenbereich vorgesehen ist.
- Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, strukturelle Änderungen am Produkt ohne 
vorherige Ankündigung vorzunehmen, sofern diese die Funktionalität, Sicherheit und 
Hauptmerkmale nicht beeinträchtigen.
- Bei unsachgemäßer Verwendung oder Nichteinhaltung der Anleitung übernehmen 
Hersteller und Verkäufer keine Haftung, und die Garantie erlischt.
- Die Verantwortung für Schäden, die Kindern beim Spielen mit dem Möbelstück 
entstehen, liegt bei den beaufsichtigenden Erwachsenen. Im Falle einer Verletzung des 
Kindes während des Spielens behandeln Sie bitte die Wunde und ziehen Sie einen 
Arzt hinzu.

- Das Produkt muss von einem Erwachsenen montiert werden.
- Im zerlegten Zustand enthält das Produkt Kleinteile, die eine Erstickungsgefahr für 
Kinder darstellen. Nach dem Zusammenbau alle Schrauben und Befestigungen fest 
anziehen. Übrig gebliebene Schrauben außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufbewahren.
- Nur unter direkter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Produkt.
- Ziehen Sie die Schrauben alle 2 Monate nach und prüfen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig auf 
Abnutzung. Bei sichtbaren Schäden sofort nicht mehr verwenden.
- Verwenden Sie nicht mehr als ein Seilzubehör gleichzeitig.
- Eine Sicherheitsmatte oder weiche Unterlage wird empfohlen, um das Verletzungsrisiko 
zu minimieren.
- Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Gewichtsgrenze. Um Überlastung zu vermeiden 
und Stabilität zu gewährleisten, die Anzahl der gleichzeitig spielenden Kinder 
entsprechend Gewicht, Größe und Design des Klettergeräts begrenzen.
- Nicht auf unebenem oder hartem Boden verwenden.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht bei sichtbaren Schäden oder wenn es falsch 
positioniert ist.
- Nicht auf nassem oder verschmutztem Boden verwenden.
- Nicht in der Nähe von Gefahrenquellen platzieren: Halten Sie mindestens 2�m Abstand 
zu Fenstern, scharfen Ecken, harten Möbeln oder anderen Gefahren. Der Bereich um das 
Gerät muss frei und sicher sein.
- Nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aufstellen.
- Vermeiden Sie Änderungen an der Leiter oder selbstgebaute Erweiterungen, es sei 
denn, sie sind sicher und kompatibel. Solche Änderungen können die Stabilität und 
Sicherheit beeinträchtigen.
- Geeignetes Schuhwerk: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder rutschfeste, für körperliche 
Aktivität geeignete Schuhe tragen.
- Kinder dürfen nicht auf die Oberseite des Produkts klettern; es handelt sich um ein 
Klettergerüst, nicht um eine Kletterplattform.
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7 – Große obere rechte Basis, 
750×50×20

1 Stk.

8 – Kleine obere linke Basis, 
700×50×20

1 Stk.

9 – Kleine obere rechte Basis, 
700×50×20

1 Stk.
10 – Vertikale Basis Nr. 3, 
900×50×20

1 Stk.

11 – Vertikale Basis Nr. 4, 
900×50×20

1 Stk.

12 – Linke Seite der Leiter mit 
2 Stufen, 900×50×20

1 Stk.

1 – Untere hintere Basis 
960×50×20

1 Stk. 1 Stk.

3 – Vertikale Basis Nr. 2, 
900×50×20

1 Stk.
4 – Seitenwand-Basis Nr. 1, 
880×50×20

2 Stk.

5 – Seitenwand-Basis Nr. 2, 
880×50×20

2 Stk.

6 – Große obere linke Basis, 
750×50×20

1 Stk.

13 – Rechte Seite der Leiter mit 
2 Stufen, 900×50×20

1 Stk.

14 – Lange Stange, 886×25×25

14 Stk.

15 – Mittlere Stange, 862×25×25

3 Stk.
16 – Kurze Stange, 
386×25×25

2 Stk.

17 – Runde Strickleiter

1 Stk.

18 – Strickleiter

1 Stk.

19 – Unterer linker 
Verbinder, 154×138×12

2 Stk.
20 – Unterer rechter 
Verbinder, 154×138×12

2 Stk.

21 – Oberer linker 
Verbinder, 264×138×12

2 Stk.

22 – Oberer rechter 
Verbinder, 264×138×12

2 Stk.

23 – Verbinder für das 
Dach, 220×130×12

1 Stk.
24 – Rechte Seite 
des Kamins, 
366×180×12

1 Stk.

25 – Linke Seite 
des Kamins, 
366×180×12

1 Stk.

a – Flachkopfschraube 
60 mm

3 Stk. + 1 Ersatz

b – Flachkopfschraube 
40 mm

52 Stk. + 5 Ersatz
c – Flachkopfschraube 
20 mm

22 Stk. + 2 Ersatz

d – Flachkopf-Mutter 
15 mm

22 Stk. + 2 Ersatz

e – Holzdübel 8×30 mm

14 Stk. + 1 Ersatz

f – Inbusschlüssel 4 mm

2 Stk.

2 – Vertikale Basis Nr. 1, 
900×50×20

i – Dübel 6×40

4 Stk.

h – Selbstschneidende 
Schraube 3,5×16

g – Bodenanker 
27×27 mm

4 Stk.4 Stk.

Verbinden Sie die unteren linken und 
rechten Verbinder (19, 20) mit der 
unteren hinteren Basis (1) mithilfe von 
20-mm-Schrauben (c), Muttern (d) und 
beiden Inbusschlüsseln (f). Siehe Abb. 1.

f

1

12

- Zur Sicherstellung der Stabilität und Vermeidung des Umkippens muss das Produkt mit 
den im Montagesatz enthaltenen Verankerungen sicher am Boden befestigt werden.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG
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Setzen Sie die Holzdübel (e) in die 
Seitenwandbasen (4, 5) ein. Verbinden Sie 
den unteren linken Verbinder (19) mit der 
vertikalen Basis Nr. 2 (3) mit Schrauben (c), 
Muttern (d) und beiden Inbusschlüsseln (f).
Befestigen Sie den unteren linken 
Verbinder (19), die vertikale Basis Nr. 2 (3) 
und die Seitenwandbasis Nr. 1 (4) mit 
Schraube (b) mithilfe des Inbusschlüssels (f). 
Befestigen Sie den unteren rechten 
Verbinder (20), die vertikale Basis Nr. 3 (10) 
und die Seitenwandbasis (5) mit 
Schrauben (b) mithilfe des Inbusschlüssels (f). 
Befestigen Sie den unteren rechten 
Verbinder (20), die vertikale Basis Nr. 1 (2) 
und die lange Stange (14) mit Schraube (b) 
mithilfe des Inbusschlüssels (f). Verbinden 
Sie die vertikale Basis Nr. 1 (2) mit 4 langen 
Stangen (14) mit Schrauben (b) mithilfe des 
Inbusschlüssels (f).  Siehe Abb. 2.

Setzen Sie die Dübel (e) in die kleine rechte 
obere Basis (9) und die große rechte obere 
Basis (7) ein und verbinden Sie diese 
miteinander. Montieren Sie den oberen 
linken Verbinder (21) mit der großen 
rechten oberen Basis (7) sowie den oberen 
rechten Verbinder (22) mit der kleinen 
rechten oberen Basis (9) mit Schrauben (c), 
Muttern (d) und beiden Inbusschlüsseln (f) 
wie in Abb. 3 dargestellt.

Montieren Sie den oberen 
Dachverbinder (23) mit der großen 
rechten oberen Basis (7) und der 
kleinen rechten oberen Basis (9) mit 
Schrauben (c), Muttern (d) und 
beiden Inbusschlüsseln (f), wie in 
Abb. 4 gezeigt.
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Setzen Sie die Dübel (e) in die Seitenwandbasen 
(4, 5) ein. Montieren Sie den oberen linken 
Verbinder (21) und die vertikale Basis Nr. 2 (3) 
mit Schraube (c), Mutter (d) und beiden 
Inbusschlüsseln (f).  Verbinden Sie den oberen 
linken Verbinder (21), die vertikale Basis Nr. 2 (3) 
und die Seitenwandbasis Nr. 1 (4) mit Schraube 
(b), mit dem Inbusschlüssel (f). Verbinden Sie den 
oberen rechten Verbinder (22), die vertikale Basis 
Nr. 1 (2), die Seitenwandbasis Nr. 2 (5) und die 
lange Stange (14) mit Schrauben (b), mithilfe des 
Inbusschlüssels (f). Siehe Abb. 5.

Montieren Sie den oberen linken Verbinder (21), 
die große rechte obere Basis (7) und die lange 
Stange (14) mit Schraube (b) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Verbinden Sie die große 
rechte obere Basis (7) mit 3 langen Stangen (14) 
mit Schrauben (b) und dem Inbusschlüssel (f). 
Montieren Sie den oberen Dachverbinder (23), 
die große rechte obere Basis (7) und die lange 
Stange (14) mit Schraube (b) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Siehe Abb. 7.

Befestigen Sie den oberen rechten Verbinder (22), 
die kleine rechte obere Basis (9) und die lange 
Stange (14) mit Schraube (b) mithilfe des 
Inbusschlüssels (f). Verbinden Sie die kleine rechte 
obere Basis (9) und die lange Stange (14) mit 
Schraube (b) und dem Inbusschlüssel (f). Montieren 
Sie die kleine rechte obere Basis (9), die rechte Seite 
des Kamins (24) und 2 mittlere Stangen (15) mit 
Schrauben (b) und dem Inbusschlüssel (f). Verbinden 
Sie die rechte Seite des Kamins (24) und die 
Stange (15) mit Schraube (b) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Befestigen Sie den oberen 
Dachverbinder (23), die kleine rechte obere Basis (9) 
und die lange Stange (14) mit Schraube (b) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Siehe Abb. 6.

8

Setzen Sie die Holzdübel (e) in die runde 
Strickleiter (17) ein. Montieren Sie die 
runde Strickleiter (17) an den vertikalen 
Basen (2, 11) mit Schrauben (a) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Siehe Abb. 8.
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9

Montieren Sie die runde Strickleiter (17) 
mit den unteren linken und rechten 
Verbindern (19, 20) mithilfe von 
Schrauben (c), Muttern (d) und beiden 
Inbusschlüsseln (f), wie in Abb. 9 
gezeigt.

Montieren Sie den unteren rechten 
Verbinder (20) mit der vertikalen Basis Nr. 
4 (11) mit Schraube (c), Mutter (d) und 
beiden Inbusschlüsseln (f).
Befestigen Sie die runde Strickleiter (17) 
an der vertikalen Basis Nr. 4 (11) mit 
Schrauben (c), Muttern (d) und beiden 
Inbusschlüsseln (f). Siehe Abb. 10.

Setzen Sie die Holzdübel (e) in die kleine 
linke obere Basis (8) und die große linke 
obere Basis (6) ein und verbinden Sie diese 
miteinander, wie in Abb. 11 gezeigt.

Montieren Sie die runde Strickleiter (17), die 
kleine linke obere Basis (8) und die große 
linke obere Basis (6) mit Schrauben (c), 
Muttern (d) und beiden Inbusschlüsseln (f), 
wie in Abb. 12 dargestellt.
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15

14

Montieren Sie den oberen linken 
Verbinder (21) mit der kleinen linken 
oberen Basis (8) mithilfe von Schraube (c), 
Mutter (d) und beiden Inbusschlüsseln (f).
Verbinden Sie den oberen rechten 
Verbinder (22) mit der großen linken 
oberen Basis (6) und der vertikalen Basis 
Nr. 4 (11) mit Schrauben (c), Muttern (d) 
und beiden Inbusschlüsseln (f), wie in 
Abb. 13 dargestellt.

Montieren Sie den unteren rechten 
Verbinder (20), die vertikale Basis Nr. 4 (11) 
und die Seitenwandbasis Nr. 1 (4) mit 
Schraube (b) und Inbusschlüssel (f). 
Montieren Sie den oberen rechten 
Verbinder (22), die vertikale Basis Nr. 4 (11) 
und die Seitenwandbasis Nr. 1 (4) mit 
Schraube (b) und Inbusschlüssel (f). 
Befestigen Sie den oberen rechten Verbinder 
(22), die große linke obere Basis (6) und die 
Stange (14) mit Schraube (b) und 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Verbinden Sie die runde 
Strickleiter (17) und die große linke obere 
Basis (6) mit Stangen (14) mit Schrauben (b) 
und Inbusschlüssel (f). Siehe Abb. 15.

Verbinden Sie den unteren linken Verbinder (19) 
und die vertikale Basis Nr. 3 (10) mit der 
Seitenwandbasis (5) und einer langen 
Stange (14) mithilfe von Schrauben (b) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Montieren Sie die runde 
Strickleiter (17), die vertikale Basis Nr. 3 (10) und 
lange Stangen (14) mit Schrauben (b) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Befestigen Sie den oberen 
linken Verbinder (21) an der vertikalen Basis Nr. 
3 (10) zusammen mit der Seitenwandbasis (5) 
und den langen Stangen (14) mit Schrauben (b) 
und dem Inbusschlüssel (f). Verbinden Sie die 
runde Strickleiter (17), die kleine linke obere 
Basis (8), die linke Seite des Kamins (25) mit 
langen und mittleren Stangen (14, 15) mithilfe 
von Schrauben (a, b) und dem Inbusschlüssel (f). 
Siehe Abb. 14.
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19

17

18

Befestigen Sie die Seilleiter (18) an 
der Seitenwandbasis Nr. 1 (4) mit 
Schrauben (b) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Siehe Abb. 17.

Verankern Sie die Konstruktion 
am Boden mit Ankern (g), 
Dübeln (i) und Schrauben (h).

Verbinden Sie die Leiter mit 2 
Stufen mit der Seitenwandbasis (4) 
mit Schrauben (b) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (f). Siehe Abb. 18.
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g
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i

Montieren Sie die Leiter mit 2 Stufen wie 
in Abb. 16 gezeigt. Nehmen Sie die 
Seitenteile der Leiter (12, 13) und 2 kurze 
Stangen (16). Schrauben Sie die Teile mit 
Schrauben (b) und dem Inbusschlüssel (f) 
zusammen.
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2

Befestigen Sie die Haken (3) an der 
zuvor montierten Konstruktion mit 
Confirmat-Schrauben (a) und dem 
Inbusschlüssel (b). Siehe Abbildungen.

18

MÖGLICHE ERWEITERUNGEN

RAMPE

1 Verbinden Sie die Rampe (1) mit den 
Seitenwänden (2) mithilfe der 
Confirmat-Schrauben (a) und des 
Inbusschlüssels (b).

1 Stk.

1 – Rampe

4 Stk.

2 Stk.

3 – Haken

16 Stk. + 2 Ersatz

a – Confirmat-Schraube

1 Stk.

b – Inbusschlüssel 3 mm

2 – Seitenwände

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

2

2

1

a

b

2

1

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

2

2

1

3

3

3

3

a

b

a

3

2
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Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Abfallvorschriften. Komponenten 
können, sofern möglich, recycelt werden.

ENTSORGUNG UND UMWELTINFORMATIONEN

Suchen Sie nach den Herstellerinformationen auf der Produktverpackung.

HERSTELLER

Wie befestigen: Anleitung

Seil mit runder 
Sitzfläche

Seil mit 
Holzperlen

Gymnastikringe

Weiche Matte

Le complexe en bois en forme de maison favorise l’activité physique grâce à l’escalade, la 
suspension et l’équilibre. Grâce au filet en corde, aux anneaux et aux possibilités de 
grimper, il développe la motricité fine et globale, l’équilibre et la coordination des 
mouvements.
Âge recommandé : Pour les enfants de 1 à 6 ans.
Capacité de charge maximale : 60 kg / 132 lbs.

CHAMP D'APPLICATION

FRAVERTISSEMENT! Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation

- Avant l’assemblage, vérifiez que le kit est complet et informez le fabricant de toute pièce 
manquante à l’adresse e-mail indiquée.

CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION



MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 

- Uniquement pour une utilisation en intérieur.
- Le produit n’a pas de date d’expiration, mais il doit être remplacé, ainsi que ses 
éléments, en cas de dommage.
- Garantie de 2 ans.
Note:
- La garantie ne s'applique pas si le produit est endommagé en raison des conditions 
météorologiques, car il est destiné à un usage intérieur uniquement;
- Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications structurelles au produit 
sans préavis, à condition que ces modifications n'affectent pas la fonctionnalité, la 
sécurité et les caractéristiques principales du produit;
- En cas d'utilisation inappropriée ou de non-respect des instructions, le fabricant et le 
vendeur déclinent toute responsabilité et la garantie ne s'applique pas;
- La responsabilité de tout dommage causé par les enfants pendant le jeu sur le 
meuble incombe aux adultes responsables; si un enfant est blessé en jouant avec le 
produit, veuillez traiter la blessure et consulter un médecin.

- Le produit doit être assemblé par un adulte.
- À l’état démonté, le produit contient de petites pièces représentant un risque 
d’étouffement pour les enfants. Après assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les vis et 
fixations sont bien serrées. Rangez les vis de rechange hors de portée des enfants.
- À utiliser uniquement sous la surveillance directe d’un adulte. Ne laissez jamais un 
enfant seul avec le produit.
- Serrez les vis tous les 2 mois et vérifiez régulièrement l’usure du produit. En cas de 
dommage, cessez immédiatement l’utilisation.
- N’utilisez pas plus d’un accessoire en corde à la fois.
- Un tapis de sécurité ou une zone d’atterrissage souple est recommandé pour minimiser 
les risques de blessure.
- Ne dépassez pas la limite de poids maximale. Pour éviter la surcharge et garantir la 
stabilité, limitez le nombre d’enfants utilisant le produit simultanément en fonction du 
poids, de la taille et du design recommandés.
- Ne pas utiliser sur un sol dur ou irrégulier.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il est endommagé ou mal positionné.
- Ne pas utiliser le produit sur un sol mouillé ou contaminé.
- Ne pas placer près de dangers : placez le produit à au moins 2�m des fenêtres, coins vifs, 
meubles durs ou autres dangers. L’environnement autour du produit doit être dégagé et 
sécurisé.
- Ne placez pas le produit à proximité de sources de chaleur rayonnante ou en plein soleil.
- Évitez de modifier l’échelle ou d’ajouter des extensions faites maison sauf si vous êtes 
sûr qu’elles sont compatibles et sûres.
- Chaussures appropriées : assurez-vous que les enfants portent des chaussures 
adaptées avec une bonne adhérence.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur la partie supérieure du produit ; il s’agit d’un cadre 
à grimper, non d’une plateforme.
- Pour assurer la stabilité de la structure et éviter les basculements, ancrez fermement le 
produit au sol à l’aide des ancrages inclus dans le kit de montage.
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Fixez les connecteurs inférieurs gauche et 
droit (19, 20) à la base arrière inférieure (1) 
à l’aide des vis de 20 mm (c), des écrous (d) 
et des deux clés hexagonales (f). 
Voir Fig. 1.

f

1

7 – Grande base supérieure droite, 
750×50×20

1 pc

8 – Petite base supérieure gauche, 
700×50×20

1 pc

9 – Petite base supérieure droite, 
700×50×20

1 pc
10 – Base verticale n°3, 
900×50×20

1 pc

11 – Base verticale n°4, 
900×50×20

1 pc

12 – Côté gauche de l’échelle 
avec 2 marches, 900×50×20

1 pc

1 – Base arrière inférieure 
960×50×20

1 pc 1 pc

3 – Base verticale n°2, 900×50×20

1 pc
4 – Base latérale n°1, 880×50×20

2 pcs.

5 – Base latérale n°2, 880×50×20

2 pcs

6 – Grande base supérieure 
gauche, 750×50×20

1 pc

13 – Côté droit de l’échelle 
avec 2 marches, 900×50×20

1 pc

14 – Tige longue, 886×25×25

14 pcs

15 – Tige moyenne, 862×25×25

3 pcs
16 – Tige courte, 
386×25×25

2 pcs

17 – Échelle ronde 
en corde

1 pc

18 – Échelle en corde

1 pc

19 – Connecteur inférieur
gauche, 154×138×12

2 pcs
20 – Connecteur inférieur
droit, 154×138×12

2 pcs

21 – Connecteur 
supérieur gauche, 
264×138×12

2 pcs

22 – Connecteur 
supérieur droit, 
264×138×12

2 pcs

23 – Connecteur de toit, 
220×130×12

1 pc
24 – Côté droit de la 
cheminée, 
366×180×12

1 pc

25 – Côté gauche de la 
cheminée, 
366×180×12

1 pc

a – Vis à tête plate 
60 mm

3 pcs. + 1 de rechange

b – Vis à tête plate 
40 mm

52 pcs. + 5 de rechange
c – Vis à tête plate 20 mm

22 pcs. + 2 de rechange

d – Écrou à tête plate 
15 mm

22 pcs. + 2 de rechange

e – Cheville en bois 
8×30 mm

14 pcs. + 1 de rechange

f – Clé hexagonale 4 mm

2 pcs

2 – Base verticale n°1, 900×50×20

i – Cheville 6×40

4 pcs.

h – Vis autotaraudeuse 3,5×16g – Ancrage 27×27 mm

4 pcs.4 pcs.
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2

4

Insérez les chevilles en bois (e) dans les 
bases latérales (4, 5).
Assemblez le connecteur inférieur 
gauche (19) avec la base verticale n°2 (3) à 
l’aide des vis (c), des écrous (d) et des deux 
clés hexagonales (f). Fixez le connecteur 
inférieur gauche (19), la base verticale 
n°2 (3) et la base latérale n°1 (4) avec 
la vis (b) à l’aide de la clé hexagonale (f).
Fixez le connecteur inférieur droit (20), la 
base verticale n°3 (10) et la base latérale (5) 
avec les vis (b) à l’aide de la clé 
hexagonale (f). Fixez le connecteur inférieur 
droit (20), la base verticale n°1 (2) et la 
longue barre (14) avec la vis (b) à l’aide de 
la clé hexagonale (f).
Assemblez la base verticale n°1 (2) et 4 
barres longues (14) avec les vis (b) à l’aide 
de la clé hexagonale (f). Voir Fig. 2.

Insérez les chevilles (e) dans la petite 
base supérieure droite (9) et la grande 
base supérieure droite (7), puis 
assemblez-les. Assemblez le connecteur 
supérieur gauche (21) avec la grande 
base supérieure droite (7), et le 
connecteur supérieur droit (22) avec la 
petite base supérieure droite (9) à l’aide 
des vis (c), des écrous (d) et des deux 
clés hexagonales (f), comme illustré sur 
la Fig. 3.

Assemblez le connecteur de toit 
supérieur (23) avec la grande base 
supérieure droite (7) et la petite 
base supérieure droite (9) à l’aide 
des vis (c), des écrous (d) et des 
deux clés hexagonales (f), comme 
illustré sur la Fig. 4.
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7

6

Insérez les chevilles (e) dans les bases 
latérales (4, 5).
Assemblez le connecteur supérieur gauche (21) 
et la base verticale n°2 (3) à l’aide de la vis (c), de 
l’écrou (d) et des deux clés hexagonales (f).
Connectez le connecteur supérieur gauche (21), la 
base verticale n°2 (3) et la base latérale n°1 (4) 
avec la vis (b), à l’aide de la clé hexagonale (f).
Connectez le connecteur supérieur droit (22), la 
base verticale n°1 (2), la base latérale n°2 (5) et la 
tige longue (14) à l’aide des vis (b) et de la clé 
hexagonale (f). Voir Fig. 5.

Assemblez le connecteur supérieur gauche (21), 
la grande base supérieure droite (7) et la tige 
longue (14) avec la vis (b) et la clé 
hexagonale (f). Reliez la grande base supérieure 
droite (7) à 3 tiges longues (14) à l’aide de vis (b) 
et de la clé hexagonale (f). Assemblez le 
connecteur de toit supérieur (23), la grande base 
supérieure droite (7) et la tige longue (14) avec la 
vis (b) et la clé hexagonale (f). Voir Fig. 7.

Fixez le connecteur supérieur droit (22), la petite 
base supérieure droite (9) et la tige longue (14) avec 
la vis (b), à l’aide de la clé hexagonale (f). Connectez 
la petite base supérieure droite (9) et la tige 
longue (14) avec la vis (b) et la clé hexagonale (f).
Assemblez la petite base supérieure droite (9), 
le côté droit de la cheminée (24) et les 2 tiges 
moyennes (15) avec les vis (b) et la clé 
hexagonale (f).
Reliez le côté droit de la cheminée (24) et la tige (15) 
avec la vis (b) et la clé hexagonale (f).
Fixez le connecteur supérieur du toit (23), la petite 
base supérieure droite (9) et la tige longue (14) avec 
la vis (b) et la clé hexagonale (f). Voir Fig. 6.

8

Insérez les chevilles (e) dans l’échelle 
ronde en corde (17). Assemblez l’échelle 
ronde en corde (17) avec les bases 
verticales (2, 11) à l’aide des vis (a) et de la 
clé hexagonale (f). Voir Fig. 8.
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10

12

9

Assemblez l’échelle ronde en corde (17) 
avec les connecteurs inférieurs gauche 
et droit (19, 20) à l’aide des vis (c), des 
écrous (d) et des deux clés 
hexagonales (f), comme indiqué sur
la Fig. 9.

Assemblez le connecteur inférieur droit (20) 
avec la base verticale n°4 (11) à l’aide de 
la vis (c), de l’écrou (d) et des deux clés 
hexagonales (f).
Fixez l’échelle ronde en corde (17) à la base 
verticale n°4 (11) avec les vis (c), les écrous (d) 
et les deux clés hexagonales (f). Voir Fig. 10.

Insérez les chevilles (e) dans la petite base 
supérieure gauche (8) et la grande base 
supérieure gauche (6), puis assemblez-les 
comme illustré sur la Fig. 11.

Assemblez l’échelle ronde en corde (17), la 
petite base supérieure gauche (8) et la grande 
base supérieure gauche (6) avec des vis (c), 
des écrous (d) et les deux clés hexagonales (f), 
comme illustré sur la Fig. 12.
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15

14

Assemblez le connecteur supérieur 
gauche (21) avec la petite base 
supérieure gauche (8) à l’aide d’une
 vis (c), d’un écrou (d) et des deux clés 
hexagonales (f).
Connectez le connecteur supérieur 
droit (22) avec la grande base supérieure 
gauche (6) et la base verticale n°4 (11) 
avec des vis (c), des écrous (d) et les deux 
clés hexagonales (f), comme illustré sur 
la Fig. 13.

Assemblez le connecteur inférieur droit (20), 
la base verticale n°4 (11) et la base latérale 
n°1 (4) à l’aide de la vis (b) et de la clé 
hexagonale (f).
Assemblez le connecteur supérieur 
droit (22), la base verticale n°4 (11) et la 
base latérale n°1 (4) avec vis (b) et clé 
hexagonale (f).
Fixez le connecteur supérieur droit (22), 
la grande base supérieure gauche (6) et 
la tige (14) avec vis (b) et clé hexagonale (f).
Connectez l’échelle ronde en corde (17), la 
grande base supérieure gauche (6) et les 
tiges (14) avec vis (b) et clé hexagonale (f). 
Voir Fig. 15.

Connectez le connecteur inférieur gauche (19) et 
la base verticale n°3 (10) avec la base latérale (5) 
et une longue tige (14) à l’aide de vis (b) et de la 
clé hexagonale (f).
Assemblez l’échelle ronde en corde (17), la base 
verticale n°3 (10) et les longues tiges (14) avec 
des vis (b) et la clé hexagonale (f).
Fixez le connecteur supérieur gauche (21), la 
base verticale n°3 (10), la base latérale (5) et les 
longues tiges (14) avec des vis (b) et la clé 
hexagonale (f).
Connectez l’échelle ronde en corde (17), la petite 
base supérieure gauche (8), le côté gauche de la 
cheminée (25), ainsi que les longues et 
moyennes tiges (14, 15) à l’aide de vis (a, b) et 
de la clé hexagonale (f). Voir Fig. 14.
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19

17

18

Fixez l’échelle en corde (18) à la base 
latérale n°1 (4) avec les vis (b) et la 
clé hexagonale (f). Voir Fig. 17.

Ancrez la structure au sol à 
l’aide des ancrages (g), des 
chevilles (i) et des vis (h).

Fixez l’échelle à 2 marches à la 
base latérale (4) avec les vis (b) et 
la clé hexagonale (f). Voir Fig. 18.
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4
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h
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Assemblez l’échelle à 2 marches comme 
illustré sur la Fig. 16.
Prenez les côtés de l’échelle (12, 13) et les 
2 tiges courtes (16).
Vissez les pièces ensemble avec les vis (b) 
et la clé hexagonale (f).
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2

Fixez les crochets (3) à la structure 
préalablement assemblée avec les vis 
Confirmat (a) et la clé hexagonale (b). 
Voir les images.
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ÉLÉMENTS COMPLÉMENTAIRES

RAMPE

1 Fixez la rampe (1) aux parois latérales (2) 
à l’aide des vis Confirmat (a) et de la clé 
hexagonale (b).

1 pièce

1 – Rampe

4 pièces

2 pièces

3 – Crochets

16 pièces + 2 de rechange

a – Vis Confirmat

1 pièce

b – Clé hexagonale 3 mm

2 – Parois latérales

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

2

2

1

a

b

2

1

a

a

a

a
a

a
a
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2

2

1

3
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Éliminez le produit conformément à la réglementation locale en matière de gestion des 
déchets. Les composants peuvent être recyclés lorsque cela est possible.

ÉLIMINATION ET INFORMATIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES

Recherchez les informations du fabricant sur l'emballage du produit.

FABRICANT

Comment fixer : instruction

Corde avec 
siège rond

Corde avec
perles en bois

Anneaux de 
gymnastique

Matelas souple

El complejo de madera con forma de casa fomenta la actividad física mediante el escalado, 
el balanceo y el equilibrio. Gracias a la red de cuerda, los aros y las opciones para trepar, 
se desarrollan tanto la motricidad fina como la gruesa, el equilibrio y la coordinación del 
movimiento.
Edad recomendada: Para niños de 1 a 6 años.
Capacidad máxima de carga: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN

ES¡ADVERTENCIA! Lea este manual detenidamente antes de usarlo

- Antes del montaje, revise que el conjunto esté completo y notifique al fabricante cualquier 
pieza faltante a la dirección de correo electrónico indicada.

TÉRMINOS DE USO



MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

- Solo para uso en interiores.
- El producto no tiene fecha de caducidad, pero debe sustituirse, junto con sus partes, 
inmediatamente si presenta daños.
- Garantía de 2 años.
Nota:
- La garantía no se aplica si el producto se daña debido a las condiciones climáticas, ya 
que es solo para uso en interiores;
- El fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios estructurales en el producto 
sin previo aviso, siempre que tales cambios no afecten la funcionalidad, la seguridad y 
las características principales del producto;
- En caso de uso inapropiado o incumplimiento de las instrucciones, el fabricante y el 
vendedor no se harán responsables y la garantía no será válida;
- La responsabilidad de cualquier daño causado a los niños durante el juego con el 
mueble recae en los adultos responsables; si un niño se lesiona mientras juega con el 
producto, trate la herida y consulte a un médico.

- El producto debe ser ensamblado por un adulto.
- En estado desmontado, contiene piezas pequeñas que representan riesgo de asfixia 
para los niños. Una vez ensamblado, asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén bien 
apretados. Guarde los tornillos de repuesto fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Solo usar bajo supervisión directa de un adulto. No deje a los niños solos con el 
producto.
- Apriete los tornillos cada 2 meses y revise regularmente si hay desgaste. Si lo hay, 
suspenda su uso de inmediato.
- No utilice más de un accesorio de cuerda al mismo tiempo.
- Se recomienda el uso de una colchoneta de seguridad o superficie blanda para minimizar 
el riesgo de lesiones.
- No exceda el límite de peso máximo. Para evitar el sobreuso y garantizar la estabilidad, 
limite el número de niños jugando al mismo tiempo según el peso, tamaño y diseño 
recomendados.
- No utilizar sobre suelo duro o irregular.
- No utilice el producto si tiene daños visibles o está mal posicionado.
- No utilizar sobre suelo mojado o sucio.
- No colocar cerca de fuentes de peligro: debe situarse al menos a 2 m de ventanas, 
esquinas afiladas, muebles duros u otros peligros. El área alrededor debe estar despejada 
y segura.
- No coloque el producto cerca de fuentes de calor ni bajo la luz solar directa.
- Evite modificar la estructura o añadir extensiones caseras, salvo que esté seguro de que 
son seguras y compatibles.
- Calzado adecuado: asegúrese de que los niños usen calzado con buena tracción, apto 
para actividad física.
- No permita que los niños suban a la parte superior del producto; está diseñado como 
estructura para trepar, no como plataforma.
- Para garantizar la estabilidad y evitar vuelcos, ancle el producto firmemente al suelo con 
los anclajes incluidos en el kit de montaje.
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Conecte los conectores inferiores 
izquierdo y derecho (19, 20) a la base 
trasera inferior (1) utilizando tornillos de 
20 mm (c), tuercas (d) y ambas llaves 
hexagonales (f). Vea Img. 1.

f

1

7 – Base superior derecha grande, 
750×50×20

1 ud.

8 – Base superior izquierda 
pequeña, 700×50×20

1 ud.

9 – Base superior derecha 
pequeña, 700×50×20

1 ud.
10 – Base vertical n.º 3, 
900×50×20

1 ud.

11 – Base vertical n.º 4, 
900×50×20

1 ud.

12 – Lado izquierdo de la escalera 
con 2 peldaños, 900×50×20

1 ud.

1 – Base trasera inferior 
960×50×20

1 ud. 1 ud.

3 – Base vertical n.º 2, 900×50×20

1 ud.
4 – Base lateral n.º 1, 880×50×20

2 uds.

5 – Base lateral n.º 2, 880×50×20

2 uds.

6 – Base superior izquierda 
grande, 750×50×20

1 ud.

13 – Lado derecho de la escalera 
con 2 peldaños, 900×50×20

1 ud.

14 – Barra larga, 886×25×25

14 uds.

15 – Barra media, 862×25×25

3 uds.
16 – Barra corta, 
386×25×25

2 uds.

17 – Escalera redonda 
de cuerda

1 ud.

18 – Escalera de cuerda

1 ud.

19 – Conector inferior 
izquierdo, 154×138×12

2 uds.
20 – Conector inferior 
derecho, 154×138×12

2 uds.

21 – Conector superior 
izquierdo, 264×138×12

2 uds.

22 – Conector superior 
derecho, 264×138×12

2 uds.

23 – Conector del tejado, 
220×130×12

1 ud.
24 – Lado derecho de 
la chimenea, 
366×180×12

1 ud.

25 – Lado izquierdo de 
la chimenea, 
366×180×12

1 ud.

a – Tornillo de cabeza 
plana 60 mm

3 uds. + 1 de repuesto

b – Tornillo de cabeza 
plana 40 mm

52 uds. + 5 de repuesto
c – Tornillo de cabeza 
plana 20 mm

22 uds. + 2 de repuesto

d – Tuerca de cabeza 
plana 15 mm

22 uds. + 2 de repuesto

e – Espiga de madera 
8×30 mm

14 uds. + 1 de repuesto

f – Llave hexagonal 4 mm

2 uds.

2 – Base vertical n.º 1, 900×50×20

i – Taco 6×40

4 uds.

h – Tornillo autorroscante 
3,5×16

g – Anclaje 27×27 mm

4 uds.4 uds.
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3

2

4

Inserte las espigas de madera (e) en las 
bases laterales (4, 5).
Una el conector inferior izquierdo (19) con la 
base vertical n.º 2 (3) usando tornillos (c), 
tuercas (d) y ambas llaves hexagonales (f).
Fije el conector inferior izquierdo (19), la 
base vertical n.º 2 (3) y la base lateral 
n.º 1 (4) con el tornillo (b) utilizando la llave 
hexagonal (f).
Fije el conector inferior derecho (20), la base 
vertical n.º 3 (10) y la base lateral (5) con 
tornillos (b) utilizando la llave hexagonal (f).
Fije el conector inferior derecho (20), la base 
vertical n.º 1 (2) y la barra larga (14) con el 
tornillo (b) utilizando la llave hexagonal (f).
Una la base vertical n.º 1 (2) con 4 barras 
largas (14) usando tornillos (b) y la llave 
hexagonal (f). Vea Img. 2.

"Inserte los tacos (e) en la base superior 
derecha pequeña (9) y en la base superior 
derecha grande (7), y conéctelas.
Ensamble el conector superior 
izquierdo (21) con la base superior derecha 
grande (7), y el conector superior 
derecho (22) con la base superior derecha 
pequeña (9) usando tornillos (c), tuercas (d) 
y ambas llaves hexagonales (f) como se 
muestra en la Img. 3.

Ensamble el conector superior del 
tejado (23) con la base superior 
derecha grande (7) y la base 
superior derecha pequeña (9) 
usando tornillos (c), tuercas (d) y 
ambas llaves hexagonales (f), 
como se muestra en la Img. 4.

1

20

14

14

14

14

e

14

1
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9
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7

22

21
d

d

22

23

21

d
d

9

7

f

d

23

9

7
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5

7

6

Inserte los tacos (e) en las bases laterales (4, 5).
Ensamble el conector superior izquierdo (21) y la 
base vertical n.º 2 (3) usando el tornillo (c), la 
tuerca (d) y ambas llaves hexagonales (f).
Conecte el conector superior izquierdo (21), la 
base vertical n.º 2 (3) y la base lateral n.º 1 (4) con 
el tornillo (b), usando la llave hexagonal (f).
Conecte el conector superior derecho (22), la base 
vertical n.º 1 (2), la base lateral n.º 2 (5) y la barra 
larga (14) con tornillos (b), usando la llave 
hexagonal (f). Vea Img. 5.

Ensamble el conector superior izquierdo (21), la 
base superior derecha grande (7) y la barra 
larga (14) usando tornillo (b) y llave 
hexagonal (f). Conecte la base superior derecha 
grande (7) y 3 barras largas (14) con tornillos (b), 
usando llave hexagonal (f). Ensamble el conector 
superior del techo (23), la base superior derecha 
grande (7) y la barra larga (14) usando 
tornillo (b) y llave hexagonal (f). Vea Img. 7.

Fije el conector superior derecho (22), la base 
superior derecha pequeña (9) y la barra larga (14) 
con tornillo (b) usando la llave hexagonal (f).
Conecte la base superior derecha pequeña (9) y la 
barra larga (14) con tornillo (b) usando la llave 
hexagonal (f). Ensamble la base superior derecha 
pequeña (9), el lado derecho de la chimenea (24) y 
las 2 barras medias (15) usando tornillos (b) y la 
llave hexagonal (f). Conecte el lado derecho de la 
chimenea (24) y la barra (15) con tornillo (b) y llave 
hexagonal (f). Fije el conector superior del 
tejado (23), la base superior derecha pequeña (9) y 
la barra larga (14) con tornillo (b) y la llave 
hexagonal (f). Vea Img. 6.

8

Inserte los tacos de madera (e) en la escalera 
redonda de cuerda (17).
Ensamble la escalera redonda de cuerda (17) 
con las bases verticales (2, 11) usando 
tornillos (a) y llave hexagonal (f). Vea Img. 8.
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11

10

12

9

Ensamble la escalera redonda de 
cuerda (17) con los conectores 
inferiores izquierdo y derecho (19, 20) 
utilizando tornillos (c), tuercas (d) y 
ambas llaves hexagonales (f), como se 
muestra en la Img. 9.

Ensamble el conector inferior derecho (20) 
con la base vertical n.º 4 (11) utilizando 
tornillo (c), tuerca (d) y ambas llaves 
hexagonales (f).
Fije la escalera redonda de cuerda (17) a la 
base vertical n.º 4 (11) utilizando tornillos (c), 
tuercas (d) y ambas llaves hexagonales (f). 
Vea Img. 10.

Inserte los tacos (e) en la base superior 
izquierda pequeña (8) y en la base superior 
izquierda grande (6) y únalas como se 
muestra en la Img. 11.

Ensamble la escalera redonda de cuerda (17) con la 
base superior izquierda pequeña (8) y la base 
superior izquierda grande (6) utilizando tornillos (c), 
tuercas (d) y ambas llaves hexagonales (f), como se 
muestra en la Img. 12.

d
d

d
d

c
c

c
c
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19
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d
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8

10

f
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15

14

Ensamble el conector superior 
izquierdo (21) con la base superior 
izquierda pequeña (8) usando 
tornillo (c), tuerca (d) y ambas llaves 
hexagonales (f).
Conecte el conector superior 
derecho (22) con la base superior 
izquierda grande (6) y la base 
vertical n.º 4 (11) con tornillos (c), 
tuercas (d) y ambas llaves 
hexagonales (f), como se muestra 
en la Img. 13.

Ensamble el conector inferior derecho (20), 
la base vertical n.º 4 (11) y la base lateral 
n.º 1 (4) con tornillo (b) y llave 
hexagonal (f). Ensamble el conector 
superior derecho (22), la base vertical 
n.º 4 (11) y la base lateral n.º 1 (4) con 
tornillo (b) y llave hexagonal (f).
Fije el conector superior derecho (22), la 
base superior izquierda grande (6) y la 
barra (14) con tornillo (b) y llave 
hexagonal (f). Conecte la escalera redonda 
de cuerda (17), la base superior izquierda 
grande (6) y las barras (14) con tornillos (b) 
y llave hexagonal (f). Vea Img. 15.

Conecte el conector inferior izquierdo (19) y 
la base vertical n.º 3 (10) con la base lateral 
(5) y la barra larga (14) usando tornillos (b) 
y la llave hexagonal (f). Ensamble la 
escalera redonda de cuerda (17), la base 
vertical n.º 3 (10) y las barras largas (14) 
con tornillos (b) y la llave hexagonal (f). Fije 
el conector superior izquierdo (21), la base 
vertical n.º 3 (10), la base lateral (5) y las 
barras largas (14) con tornillos (b) y la llave 
hexagonal (f). Conecte la escalera redonda 
de cuerda (17), la base superior izquierda 
pequeña (8), el lado izquierdo de la 
chimenea (25) y las barras largas y 
medianas (14, 15) con tornillos (a, b) y la 
llave hexagonal (f). Vea Img. 14.
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16

19

17

18

Atornille la escalera de cuerda (18) 
a la base lateral n.º 1 (4) con 
tornillos (b) y llave hexagonal (f). 
Vea Img. 17.

Ancle la estructura al suelo 
utilizando anclajes (g), tacos (i) y 
tornillos (h).

Fije la escalera con 2 peldaños a la 
base lateral (4) con tornillos (b) y 
llave hexagonal (f). Vea Img. 18.

17

4

4

g
h

i

Ensamble la escalera con 2 peldaños 
como se muestra en la Img. 16.
Tome los lados de la escalera (12, 13) y 
las 2 barras cortas (16).
Atornille las piezas con tornillos (b) y la 
llave hexagonal (f).

13

12

16

16

12
16

f
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2

Fije los ganchos (3) a la estructura 
previamente montada utilizando los 
tornillos Confirmat (a) y la llave 
hexagonal (b). Ver imágenes.

36

ACCESORIOS OPCIONALES

RAMPA

1 Fije la rampa (1) a los laterales (2) 
utilizando los tornillos Confirmat (a) y la 
llave hexagonal (b).

1 ud.

1 – Rampa

4 uds.

2 uds.

3 – Ganchos

16 uds. + 2 de repuesto

a – Tornillo Confirmat

1 ud.

b – Llave hexagonal 3 mm

2 – Laterales

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

2

2

1

a

b

2

1

a

a

a

a
a

a
a
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Elimine el producto de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos. Los 
componentes pueden reciclarse cuando sea aplicable.

ELIMINACIÓN E INFORMACIÓN AMBIENTAL

Busque la información del fabricante en el embalaje del producto.

FABRICANTE

Cómo fijar: instrucción

Cuerda con 
asiento redondo

Cuerda con 
esferas de madera

Anillas 
de gimnasia

Colchón blando

IT

Il complesso in legno a forma di casa stimola l’attività fisica tramite arrampicata, 
sospensione ed equilibrio. Grazie alla rete di corda, agli anelli e alla possibilità di 
arrampicarsi, sviluppa le capacità motorie fini e grossolane, l’equilibrio e la coordinazione 
dei movimenti.
Età consigliata: Per bambini da 1 a 6 anni.
Capacità di carico massima: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE

ATTENZIONE! Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso

- Prima del montaggio, controllare che il set sia completo e segnalare eventuali parti 
mancanti al produttore all’indirizzo e-mail indicato.

CONDITIONS D'USO



MISURE DI SICUREZZA

- Solo per uso interno.
- Il prodotto non ha una data di scadenza, ma deve essere sostituito insieme ai suoi 
componenti in caso di danni.
- Garanzia di 2 anni.
Nota:
- La garanzia non si applica se il prodotto viene danneggiato a causa delle condizioni 
atmosferiche, in quanto è destinato solo per uso interno;
- Il produttore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche strutturali al prodotto senza 
preavviso, a condizione che tali modifiche non influenzino la funzionalità, la sicurezza e 
le caratteristiche principali del prodotto;
- In caso di uso improprio o di mancato rispetto delle istruzioni, il produttore e il 
venditore non si assumono alcuna responsabilità e la garanzia non sarà valida;
- La responsabilità per qualsiasi danno subito dai bambini durante il gioco sul mobile è 
a carico degli adulti che supervisionano; se un bambino si ferisce mentre gioca con il 
prodotto, trattare la ferita e consultare un medico.

- Il prodotto deve essere assemblato da un adulto.
- Quando smontato, contiene piccole parti che rappresentano un rischio di soffocamento 
per i bambini. Dopo il montaggio, assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano ben strette. Conservare 
eventuali viti di ricambio lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Utilizzare solo sotto la supervisione diretta di un adulto. Non lasciare mai il bambino da 
solo con il prodotto.
- Serrare le viti ogni 2 mesi e controllare regolarmente eventuali segni di usura. In caso di 
danni, interrompere subito l’uso.
- Non utilizzare più di un accessorio in corda alla volta.
- Si consiglia l’uso di un tappetino di sicurezza o una superficie di atterraggio morbida per 
ridurre i rischi di infortunio.
- Non superare il limite massimo di peso. Per evitare il sovraffollamento e garantire la 
stabilità, limitare il numero di bambini in base al peso, alle dimensioni e al design del 
prodotto.
- Non usare su pavimenti duri o irregolari.
- Non usare il prodotto se visibilmente danneggiato o posizionato in modo scorretto.
- Non usare su pavimenti bagnati o sporchi.
- Non posizionare vicino a fonti di pericolo: mantenere almeno 2 m di distanza da finestre, 
spigoli vivi, mobili rigidi o altri pericoli. Lo spazio circostante deve essere libero e sicuro.
- Non posizionare il prodotto vicino a fonti di calore o sotto la luce solare diretta.
- Evitare modifiche alla struttura o aggiunte fatte in casa, a meno che non siano sicure e 
compatibili.
- Calzature adeguate: assicurarsi che i bambini indossino scarpe con buona aderenza e 
adatte all’attività fisica.
- Non consentire ai bambini di salire sulla parte superiore del prodotto; è una struttura per 
arrampicarsi, non una piattaforma.
- Per garantire la stabilità e prevenire ribaltamenti, ancorare saldamente la struttura al 
pavimento con gli ancoraggi inclusi nel kit di montaggio.
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Collegare i connettori inferiori 
sinistro e destro (19, 20) alla base 
posteriore inferiore (1) utilizzando viti 
da 20 mm (c), dadi (d) e entrambe le 
chiavi a brugola (f). Vedi Pic. 1.

f

1

7 – Base superiore destra grande, 
750×50×20

1 pz.

8 – Base superiore sinistra piccola, 
700×50×20

1 pz.

9 – Base superiore destra piccola, 
700×50×20

1 pz.
10 – Base verticale n. 3, 
900×50×20

1 pz.

11 – Base verticale n. 4, 
900×50×20

1 pz.

12 – Lato sinistro della scala 
con 2 gradini, 900×50×20

1 pz.

1 – Base posteriore inferiore 
960×50×20

1 pz. 1 pz.

3 – Base verticale n. 2, 
900×50×20

1 pz.
4 – Base laterale n. 1, 880×50×20

2 pz.

5 – Base laterale n. 2, 880×50×20

2 pz.

6 – Base superiore sinistra grande, 
750×50×20

1 pz.

13 – Lato destro della scala 
con 2 gradini, 900×50×20

1 pz.

14 – Asta lunga, 886×25×25

14 pz.

15 – Asta media, 862×25×25

3 pz.
16 – Asta corta, 
386×25×25

2 pz.

17 – Scala rotonda in 
corda

1 pz.

18 – Scala in corda

1 pz.

19 – Connettore inferiore 
sinistro, 154×138×12

2 pz.
20 – Connettore inferiore 
destro, 154×138×12

2 pz.

21 – Connettore 
superiore sinistro, 
264×138×12

2 pz.

22 – Connettore 
superiore destro, 
264×138×12

2 pz.

23 – Connettore del 
tetto, 220×130×12

1 pz.
24 – Lato destro 
del camino, 
366×180×12

1 pz.

25 – Lato sinistro 
del camino, 
366×180×12

1 pz.

a – Vite a testa piatta 
60 mm

3 pz. + 1 di riserva

b – Vite a testa piatta 
40 mm

52 pz. + 5 di riserva
c – Vite a testa piatta 
20 mm

22 pz. + 2 di riserva

d – Dado a testa piatta 
15 mm

22 pz. + 2 di riserva

e – Tassello in legno 
8×30 mm

14 pz. + 1 di riserva

f – Chiave a brugola 
4 mm

2 pz.

2 – Base verticale n. 1, 900×50×20

i – Tassello 6×40

4 pz.

h – Vite autofilettante 3,5×16g – Ancoraggio 27×27 mm

4 pz.4 pz.
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO



3

2

4

Inserire i tasselli in legno (e) nelle basi 
laterali (4, 5). Unire il connettore inferiore 
sinistro (19) con la base verticale n. 2 (3) 
usando viti (c), dadi (d) e entrambe le chiavi 
a brugola (f). Fissare il connettore inferiore 
sinistro (19), la base verticale n. 2 (3) e la 
base laterale n. 1 (4) con vite (b), usando la 
chiave a brugola (f).
Fissare il connettore inferiore destro (20), la 
base verticale n. 3 (10) e la base laterale (5) 
con viti (b), usando la chiave a brugola (f).
Fissare il connettore inferiore destro (20), la 
base verticale n. 1 (2) e l’asta lunga (14) con 
vite (b), usando la chiave a brugola (f).
Unire la base verticale n. 1 (2) con 4 aste 
lunghe (14) usando viti (b) e chiave a 
brugola (f). Vedi Pic. 2.

Inserire i tasselli (e) nella piccola base 
superiore destra (9) e nella grande 
base superiore destra (7), quindi 
collegarle tra loro.
Assemblare il connettore superiore 
sinistro (21) con la grande base 
superiore destra (7) e il connettore 
superiore destro (22) con la piccola 
base superiore destra (9) utilizzando 
viti (c), dadi (d) e entrambe le chiavi a 
brugola (f) come mostrato nella Pic. 3.

Assemblare il connettore superiore 
del tetto (23) con la grande base 
superiore destra (7) e la piccola 
base superiore destra (9) 
utilizzando viti (c), dadi (d) e 
entrambe le chiavi a brugola (f) 
come mostrato nella Pic. 4.
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5

7

6

Inserire i tasselli (e) nelle basi laterali (4, 5).
Assemblare il connettore superiore sinistro (21) e 
la base verticale n. 2 (3) utilizzando vite (c), 
dado (d) e entrambe le chiavi a brugola (f).
Collegare il connettore superiore sinistro (21), la 
base verticale n. 2 (3) e la base laterale n. 1 (4) 
con vite (b), usando la chiave a brugola (f).
Collegare il connettore superiore destro (22), la 
base verticale n. 1 (2), la base laterale n. 2 (5) e 
l’asta lunga (14) con viti (b), usando la chiave a 
brugola (f). Vedi Pic. 5.

Assemblare il connettore superiore sinistro (21), 
la grande base superiore destra (7) e l’asta 
lunga (14) con vite (b) e chiave a brugola (f).
Collegare la grande base superiore destra (7) con 
3 aste lunghe (14) con viti (b), utilizzando la 
chiave a brugola (f). Assemblare il connettore 
superiore del tetto (23), la grande base superiore 
destra (7) e l’asta lunga (14) con vite (b) e chiave 
a brugola (f). Vedi Pic. 7.

Fissare il connettore superiore destro (22), la piccola 
base superiore destra (9) e l’asta lunga (14) con 
vite (b), usando la chiave a brugola (f).
Collegare la piccola base superiore destra (9) e l’asta 
lunga (14) con vite (b) usando la chiave a brugola (f).
Assemblare la piccola base superiore destra (9), il 
lato destro del camino (24) e 2 aste medie (15) con 
viti (b) e chiave a brugola (f).
Collegare il lato destro del camino (24) e l’asta (15) 
con vite (b) e chiave a brugola (f).
Fissare il connettore del tetto superiore (23), la 
piccola base superiore destra (9) e l’asta lunga (14) 
con vite (b) e chiave a brugola (f). Vedi Pic. 6.

8

Inserire i tasselli in legno (e) nella scala 
rotonda in corda (17).
Assemblare la scala rotonda in corda (17) con 
le basi verticali (2, 11) utilizzando viti (a) e 
chiave a brugola (f). Vedi Pic. 8.
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11

10

12

9

Assemblare la scala rotonda in 
corda (17) con i connettori inferiori 
sinistro e destro (19, 20) utilizzando 
viti (c), dadi (d) e entrambe le chiavi a 
brugola (f), come mostrato nella Pic. 9.

Assemblare il connettore inferiore destro (20) 
con la base verticale n. 4 (11) utilizzando 
vite (c), dado (d) e entrambe le chiavi a 
brugola (f). Fissare la scala rotonda in 
corda (17) alla base verticale n. 4 (11) 
utilizzando viti (c), dadi (d) e entrambe le 
chiavi a brugola (f). Vedi Pic. 10.

Inserire i tasselli in legno (e) nella piccola 
base superiore sinistra (8) e nella grande 
base superiore sinistra (6) e unirle come 
mostrato nella Pic. 11.

Assemblare la scala rotonda in corda (17), 
la piccola base superiore sinistra (8) e la grande 
base superiore sinistra (6) utilizzando viti (c), 
dadi (d) e entrambe le chiavi a brugola (f), come 
mostrato nella Pic. 12.
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13

15

14

Assemblare il connettore superiore 
sinistro (21) con la piccola base 
superiore sinistra (8) utilizzando 
vite (c), dado (d) e entrambe le 
chiavi a brugola (f).
Collegare il connettore superiore 
destro (22) con la grande base 
superiore sinistra (6) e la base 
verticale n. 4 (11) con viti (c), 
dadi (d) e entrambe le chiavi a 
brugola (f), come mostrato nella 
Pic. 13.

Assemblare il connettore inferiore 
destro (20), la base verticale n. 4 (11) e la 
base laterale n. 1 (4) con vite (b) e chiave a 
brugola (f). Assemblare il connettore 
superiore destro (22), la base verticale 
n. 4 (11) e la base laterale n. 1 (4) con 
vite (b) e chiave a brugola (f). Fissare il 
connettore superiore destro (22), la grande 
base superiore sinistra (6) e l’asta (14) con 
vite (b) e chiave a brugola (f). Collegare la 
scala rotonda in corda (17), la grande base 
superiore sinistra (6) e le aste (14) con 
viti (b) e chiave a brugola (f). Vedi Pic. 15.

Collegare il connettore inferiore sinistro (19) 
e la base verticale n. 3 (10) con la base 
laterale (5) e un’asta lunga (14) con viti (b) 
e chiave a brugola (f). Assemblare la scala 
rotonda in corda (17), la base verticale 
n. 3 (10) e le aste lunghe (14) con viti (b) e 
chiave a brugola (f). Fissare il connettore 
superiore sinistro (21), la base verticale 
n. 3 (10), la base laterale (5) e le aste 
lunghe (14) con viti (b) e chiave a 
brugola (f). Collegare la scala rotonda in 
corda (17), la piccola base superiore 
sinistra (8), il lato sinistro del camino (25) 
con aste lunghe e medie (14, 15) utilizzando 
viti (a, b) e chiave a brugola (f). Vedi Pic. 14.
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19

17

18

Avvitare la scala in corda (18) alla 
base laterale n. 1 (4) utilizzando 
viti (b) e chiave a brugola (f). 
Vedi Pic. 17.

Fissare la struttura al pavimento 
utilizzando gli ancoraggi (g), 
tasselli (i) e viti (h).

Collegare la scaletta a 2 gradini 
con la base laterale (4) utilizzando 
viti (b) e chiave a brugola (f). 
Vedi Pic. 18.
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Assemblare la scaletta a 2 gradini come 
mostrato nella Pic. 16.
Prendere i lati della scala (12, 13) e le 2 
aste corte (16).
Fissare con viti (b) e chiave a brugola (f).
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2

Fissare i ganci (3) alla struttura 
precedentemente montata 
utilizzando viti Confirmat (a) e la 
chiave a brugola (b). Vedi immagini.

45

ACCESSORI OPZIONALI

RAMPA

1 Collegare la rampa (1) ai pannelli 
laterali (2) con viti Confirmat (a) e 
chiave a brugola (b).

1 pz.

1 – Rampa

4 pz.

2 pz.

3 – Ganci

16 pz. + 2 di riserva

a – Vite Confirmat

1 pz.

b – Chiave a brugola 3 mm

2 – Pannelli laterali
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Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti. I componenti 
possono essere riciclati ove applicabile.

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO E AMBIENTALI

FABBRICANTE

Come fissare: istruzione

Corda con seduta 
rotonda

Corda con sfere 
in legno

Anelli ginnici

Materasso morbido

NL

Het houten speelcomplex in de vorm van een huis stimuleert lichamelijke activiteit door te 
klimmen, hangen en balanceren. Dankzij het touwnet, de ringen en de klimopties worden 
zowel de fijne als grove motoriek, het evenwicht en de coördinatie ontwikkeld.
Aanbevolen leeftijd: Voor kinderen van 1 tot 6 jaar.
Maximale draagcapaciteit: 60 kg / 132 lbs.

TOEPASSINGSGEBIED

WAARSCHUWING! Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het 
product gebruikt

- Controleer vóór de montage of de set compleet is en meld ontbrekende onderdelen aan de 
fabrikant via het opgegeven e-mailadres.

GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN

Cerca le informazioni del produttore sulla confezione del prodotto.



VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN

- Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.
- Het product heeft geen vervaldatum, maar vervang het product of onderdelen 
onmiddellijk bij schade.
- 2 jaar garantie.
Opmerking:
- De garantie geldt niet als het product wordt beschadigd door weersomstandigheden, 
aangezien het alleen voor binnenshuis gebruik is;
- De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving 
structurele wijzigingen aan het product aan te brengen, op voorwaarde dat deze 
wijzigingen de functionaliteit, veiligheid en de belangrijkste kenmerken van het product 
niet beïnvloeden;
- Bij onjuiste toepassing of het niet naleven van de instructies, zijn de fabrikant en 
verkoper niet verantwoordelijk en geldt de garantie niet;
- De verantwoordelijkheid voor schade die kinderen oplopen tijdens het spelen met het 
meubel ligt bij de toezichthoudende volwassenen; als een kind gewond raakt tijdens 
het spelen met het product, behandel dan de wond en raadpleeg een arts.

- Het product moet door een volwassene worden gemonteerd.
- In niet-gemonteerde staat bevat het product kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar 
kunnen opleveren. Na montage, zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven goed zijn vastgedraaid. 
Bewaar reserveonderdelen buiten bereik van kinderen.
- Alleen gebruiken onder direct toezicht van een volwassene. Laat kinderen nooit alleen 
met het product.
- Draai schroeven elke 2 maanden aan en controleer regelmatig op slijtage. Stop 
onmiddellijk met gebruik bij schade.
- Gebruik niet meer dan één touwaccessoire tegelijk.
- Een veiligheidsmat of zachte ondergrond wordt aanbevolen om het risico op 
verwondingen te minimaliseren.
- Overschrijd het maximale gewicht niet. Beperk het aantal kinderen dat tegelijk speelt 
volgens het aanbevolen gewicht, de grootte en het ontwerp van de klimelementen.
- Niet gebruiken op een harde of ongelijke vloer.
- Gebruik het product niet bij zichtbare schade of als het verkeerd staat.
- Niet gebruiken op een natte of vuile vloer.
- Niet plaatsen in de buurt van gevaren – zorg dat het product minstens 2 meter van 
ramen, scherpe hoeken, harde meubels of andere risico’s staat. De omgeving moet vrij en 
veilig zijn.
- Niet plaatsen nabij warmtebronnen of onder direct zonlicht.
- Vermijd het aanpassen van de ladder of toevoegen van zelfgemaakte uitbreidingen, 
tenzij u zeker weet dat ze veilig en compatibel zijn.
- Geschikt schoeisel: zorg ervoor dat kinderen schoenen dragen met goede grip, geschikt 
voor fysieke activiteit.
- Laat kinderen niet op de bovenkant van het product klimmen; het is bedoeld als 
klimtoestel, niet als klimplatform.
- Om stabiliteit te garanderen en omkantelen te voorkomen, bevestig het product stevig 
aan de vloer met de bijgeleverde ankers.
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Bevestig de onderste linker- en 
rechterverbinders (19, 20) aan de 
onderste achterbasis (1) met behulp van 
20 mm schroeven (c), moeren (d) en 
beide inbussleutels (f). Zie Rys. 1.

f

1

7 – Grote rechterbovenbasis, 
750×50×20

1 st.

8 – Kleine linkerbovenbasis, 
700×50×20

1 st.

9 – Kleine rechterbovenbasis, 
700×50×20

1 st.
10 – Verticale basis nr. 3, 
900×50×20

1 st.

11 – Verticale basis nr. 4, 
900×50×20

1 st.

12 – Linkerkant van de ladder 
met 2 treden, 900×50×20

1 st.

1 – Onderste achterbasis 
960×50×20

1 st. 1 st.

3 – Verticale basis nr. 2, 
900×50×20

1 st.
4 – Zijwandbasis nr. 1, 880×50×20

2 st.

5 – Zijwandbasis nr. 2, 880×50×20

2 st.

6 – Grote linkerbovenbasis, 
750×50×20

1 st.

13 – Rechterkant van de ladder
met 2 treden, 900×50×20

1 st.

14 – Lange staaf, 886×25×25

14 st.

15 – Middelste staaf, 862×25×25

3 st.
16 – Korte staaf, 
386×25×25

2 st.

17 – Ronde touwladder

1 st.

18 – Touwladder

1 st.

19 – Onderste 
linkerverbinder, 
154×138×12

2 st.
20 – Onderste 
rechterverbinder, 
154×138×12

2 st.

21 – Bovenste 
linkerverbinder, 
264×138×12

2 st.

22 – Bovenste 
rechterverbinder, 
264×138×12

2 st.

23 – Dakverbinder, 
220×130×12

1 st.
24 – Rechterkant van 
de schoorsteen, 
366×180×12

1 st.

25 – Linkerkant van 
de schoorsteen, 
366×180×12

1 st.

a – Platkopschroef 
60 mm

3 st. + 1 reserve

b – Platkopschroef 
40 mm

52 st. + 5 reserve
c – Platkopschroef 20 mm

22 st. + 2 reserve

d – Platte moer 15 mm

22 st. + 2 reserve

e – Houten deuvel 
8×30 mm

14 st. + 1 reserve

f – Inbussleutel 4 mm

2 st.

2 – Verticale basis nr. 1, 
900×50×20

i – Plug 6×40

4 st.

h – Zelftappende schroef 3,5×16g – Anker 27×27 mm

4 st.4 st.
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3

2

4

Steek de houten deuvels (e) in de 
zijwandbasissen (4, 5).
Verbind de linkeronderverbinder (19) met 
de verticale basis nr. 2 (3) met schroeven (c), 
moeren (d) en beide inbussleutels (f).
Bevestig de linkeronderverbinder (19), 
verticale basis nr. 2 (3) en zijwandbasis 
nr. 1 (4) met schroef (b), met behulp van 
inbussleutel (f).
Bevestig de rechteronderverbinder (20), 
verticale basis nr. 3 (10) en zijwandbasis (5) 
met schroeven (b), met inbussleutel (f).
Bevestig de rechteronderverbinder (20), 
verticale basis nr. 1 (2) en lange staaf (14) 
met schroef (b), met behulp van 
inbussleutel (f).
Verbind verticale basis nr. 1 (2) met 4 lange 
staven (14) met schroeven (b), met behulp 
van inbussleutel (f). Zie Rys. 2.

Steek de deuvels (e) in de kleine 
rechterbovenbasis (9) en de grote 
rechterbovenbasis (7) en verbind deze met 
elkaar.
Monteer de bovenste linkerverbinder (21) 
aan de grote rechterbovenbasis (7) en de 
bovenste rechterverbinder (22) aan de 
kleine rechterbovenbasis (9) met 
schroeven (c), moeren (d) en beide 
inbussleutels (f), zoals weergegeven 
in Rys. 3.

Monteer de bovenste dakverbinder (23) 
aan de grote rechterbovenbasis (7) en 
de kleine rechterbovenbasis (9) met 
schroeven (c), moeren (d) en beide 
inbussleutels (f), zoals weergegeven
in Rys. 4.
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5

7

6

Steek de deuvels (e) in de zijwandbasissen (4, 5).
Monteer de bovenste linkerverbinder (21) en 
verticale basis nr. 2 (3) met schroef (c), moer (d) 
en beide inbussleutels (f). Verbind de bovenste 
linkerverbinder (21), verticale basis nr. 2 (3) en 
zijwandbasis nr. 1 (4) met schroef (b), met 
inbussleutel (f). Verbind de bovenste 
rechterverbinder (22), verticale basis nr. 1 (2), 
zijwandbasis nr. 2 (5) en lange staaf (14) met 
schroeven (b), met inbussleutel (f). Zie Rys. 5.

Monteer de bovenste linkerverbinder (21), de 
grote rechterbovenbasis (7) en de lange 
staaf (14) met schroef (b) en inbussleutel (f).
Verbind de grote rechterbovenbasis (7) met 3 
lange staven (14) met schroeven (b) en 
inbussleutel (f). Monteer de bovenste 
dakverbinder (23), de grote 
rechterbovenbasis (7) en de lange staaf (14) 
met schroef (b) en inbussleutel (f). Zie Rys. 7.

Bevestig de bovenste rechterverbinder (22), kleine 
rechterbovenbasis (9) en lange staaf (14) met 
schroef (b), met behulp van inbussleutel (f).
Verbind kleine rechterbovenbasis (9) en lange 
staaf (14) met schroef (b) en inbussleutel (f).
Monteer kleine rechterbovenbasis (9), rechterzijde 
van de schoorsteen (24) en 2 middelste staven (15) 
met schroeven (b) en inbussleutel (f).
Verbind rechterzijde van de schoorsteen (24) en 
staaf (15) met schroef (b) en inbussleutel (f).
Bevestig bovenste dakverbinder (23), kleine 
rechterbovenbasis (9) en lange staaf (14) met 
schroef (b) en inbussleutel (f). Zie Rys. 6.

8

Plaats de houten deuvels (e) in de ronde 
touwladder (17).
Monteer de ronde touwladder (17) aan de 
verticale basissen (2, 11) met schroeven (a) 
en inbussleutel (f). Zie Rys. 8.
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11

10

12

9

Monteer de ronde touwladder (17) 
aan de linker- en 
rechteronderverbinders (19, 20) 
met schroeven (c), moeren (d) en 
beide inbussleutels (f), zoals 
weergegeven in Rys. 9.

Monteer de rechteronderverbinder (20) met 
verticale basis nr. 4 (11) met schroef (c), 
moer (d) en beide inbussleutels (f).
Bevestig de ronde touwladder (17) aan 
verticale basis nr. 4 (11) met schroeven (c), 
moeren (d) en beide inbussleutels (f). Zie 
Rys. 10.

Plaats de deuvels (e) in de kleine 
linkerbovenbasis (8) en de grote 
linkerbovenbasis (6) en verbind ze met 
elkaar zoals weergegeven in Rys. 11.

Monteer de ronde touwladder (17) met de kleine 
linkerbovenbasis (8) en de grote linkerbovenbasis 
(6) met schroeven (c), moeren (d) en beide 
inbussleutels (f), zoals weergegeven in Rys. 12.
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13

15

14

Monteer de bovenste 
linkerverbinder (21) met de kleine 
linkerbovenbasis (8) met schroef (c), 
moer (d) en beide inbussleutels (f).
Verbind de bovenste 
rechterverbinder (22) met de grote 
linkerbovenbasis (6) en verticale 
basis nr. 4 (11) met schroeven (c), 
moeren (d) en beide 
inbussleutels (f), zoals weergegeven 
in Rys. 13.

Monteer de rechteronderverbinder (20), 
verticale basis nr. 4 (11) en zijwandbasis 
nr. 1 (4) met schroef (b) en inbussleutel (f).
Monteer de rechterbovenverbinder (22), 
verticale basis nr. 4 (11) en zijwandbasis 
nr. 1 (4) met schroef (b) en inbussleutel (f).
Bevestig de rechterbovenverbinder (22), 
grote linkerbovenbasis (6) en staaf (14) 
met schroef (b) en inbussleutel (f).
Verbind de ronde touwladder (17), grote 
linkerbovenbasis (6) en staven (14) met 
schroeven (b) en inbussleutel (f). 
Zie Rys. 15.

Verbind de linkeronderverbinder (19) en 
verticale basis nr. 3 (10) met de 
zijwandbasis (5) en een lange staaf (14) met 
schroeven (b) en inbussleutel (f). Monteer 
de ronde touwladder (17), verticale basis 
nr. 3 (10) en lange staven (14) met 
schroeven (b) en inbussleutel (f). Bevestig de 
bovenste linkerverbinder (21), verticale basis 
nr. 3 (10), zijwandbasis (5) en lange 
staven (14) met schroeven (b) en
inbussleutel (f). Verbind de ronde 
touwladder (17), kleine linkerbovenbasis (8), 
linkerzijde van de schoorsteen (25) en de lange 
en middelste staven (14, 15) met schroeven (a, 
b) en inbussleutel (f). Zie Rys. 14.
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19

17

18

Schroef de touwladder (18) aan 
zijwandbasis nr. 1 (4) met 
schroeven (b) en inbussleutel (f). 
Zie Rys. 17.

Veranker de constructie aan de 
vloer met ankers (g), pluggen (i) 
en schroeven (h).

Bevestig de ladder met 2 treden 
aan zijwandbasis (4) met 
schroeven (b) en inbussleutel (f). 
Zie Rys. 18.

17

4

4

g
h

i

Monteer de ladder met 2 treden zoals 
getoond in Rys. 16.
Neem de zijkanten van de ladder (12, 13) 
en 2 korte staven (16).
Schroef de onderdelen vast met 
schroeven (b) en inbussleutel (f).

13

12

16

16

12
16

f
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2

Bevestig de haken (3) aan de eerder 
gemonteerde constructie met 
Confirmat-schroeven (a) en 
inbussleutel (b). Zie afbeeldingen.

54

MOGELIJKE UITBREIDINGEN

OPRIJPLAAT

1 Bevestig de oprijplaat (1) aan de 
zijpanelen (2) met Confirmat-schroeven (a) 
en inbussleutel (b).

1 stuk

1 – Oprijplaat

4 stuks

2 stuks

3 – Haken

16 stuks + 2 reserve

a – Confirmat-schroef

1 stuk

b – Inbussleutel 3 mm

2 – Zijpanelen

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

2

2

1

a

b

2

1

a

a

a

a
a

a
a

a

2

2

1

3

3

3

3

a

b

a

3

2
1
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Gooi het product weg volgens de lokale afvalvoorschriften. Onderdelen kunnen 
worden gerecycled waar van toepassing.

AFVAL- EN MILIEU-INFORMATIE

Zoek de fabrikantinformatie op de verpakking van het product.

FABRIKANT

Cómo fijar: instrucción

Touw met 
ronde zitting

Touw met 
houten kralen

Gymringen

Zacht matras

CONTACT INFORMATION

+ 1 804-500-1025 (USA, EN)                        
+ 38 050 067 71 15 (UA)                        
unterstutzung@woodandhearts.de
support.official@woodandhearts.com                        
woodandhearts.de 
woodandhearts.com 


